

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

---

Certiorari to the Court of Appeals  
Case No. 17CA2038

---

**Petitioner-Appellees:**

A.R.

and

The People of the State of Colorado in the Interest  
Of Minor Child, A.R.

v.

**Respondent-Appellant :**

D.R.

---

Attorneys for Amicus-Curiae:

Brooke Silverthorn, Reg. No. 48484  
Christopher Church, SC Reg. No. 101626  
(appearing pursuant to *pro hac vice* application)  
National Association of Counsel for Children  
1600 Downing St., Suite 410  
Denver, CO 80218  
Tel: (303) 864-5323  
Email: brooke.silverthorn@naccchildlaw.org

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

---

Case No. 18SC919

**Brief of Amicus Curiae NACC for Respondent-Appellant D.R.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4**

**IDENTITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND INTEREST IN THE CASE ..... 6**

**ARGUMENT..... 6**

**I. CHILDREN’S RIGHT TO FAMILY INTEGRITY AND THEIR INTEREST IN TIMELY PERMANENCY IS SERVED WHEN ALL PARTIES HAVE COMPETENT LEGAL COUNSEL..... 7**

**II. COURTS RELY ON COMPETENT COUNSEL TO MAKE ACCURATE AND WELL-INFORMED DECISIONS WHICH PROMOTE CHILDREN’S INTEREST IN PERMANENCY. .... 12**

**A. The Fundamental Fairness Test is the Most Appropriate Test to Evaluate Claims of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in Dependency Proceedings in Colorado. .... 13**

**B. Courts Should Not Automatically Apply the *Strickland* Standard to Termination of Parental Rights Cases..... 14**

**III. THE PERMANENT SEVERING OF PARENTAL RIGHTS IS NOT NECESSARY FOR ACHIEVING PERMANENCY, AND PURSUIT OF SUCH A TERMINATION DELAYS PERMANENCY. .... 17**

**CONCLUSION ..... 25**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 26**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.M. v. A.C.</i> , 2013 CO 16 (Colo., 2013); .....	14, 17
<i>Alma S. v. Dept. of Child Safety</i> , 2018 WL 43744432 (Ariz. Sept. 14, 2018). .....	24
<i>C.H.</i> , 166 P.3d 288 (Colo. App. 2007). .....	17
<i>Frisy v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474, 475 (1988).....	17
<i>in re K.S.</i> , 33 Colo. App. 72 (1973).....	7
<i>In re Welfare of Child of R.D.L.</i> , 853 N.W.2d 127, 134 (Minn. 2014). .....	21
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 551 (1977) .....	8
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 602 (1979) .....	7
<i>People ex rel. R.D.</i> , 2012 COA 35 (Colo. App., 2012).....	14
<i>People in Interest of A.M.D.</i> , 648 P.2d 625, 631 (Colo. 1982) .....	11, 16
<i>People in Interest of A.R.</i> , 2018 COA 176 (Colo. App., 2018) .....	passim
<i>People in Interest of E.A.</i> , 638 P.2d 278, 285 (Colo. 1981) .....	8
<i>People in Interest of J.B.</i> , 702 P.2d 753, 754 (Colo. App. 1985).....	11
<i>People in Interest of L.B.</i> , 254 P.3d 1203, 1206 (Colo.App.2011) .....	14
<i>People in Interest of M.M.</i> , 726 P.2d 1108, 1123 (1986).....	19
Sankaran, Vivek. <i>No Harm No Foul: Why Harmless Error Analysis Should Not Be Used to Review Wrongful Denials of Counsel to Parents in Child Welfare Cases</i> . S. C. L. Rev. 63, no. 1 (2011). .....	12
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 752-754 (1982).....	8, 14, 15, 17
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816, 854 (1977) .....	7, 20
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	8, 24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984). .....	15, 19
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	7

### STATUTES

§ 19-3-601, C.R.S. 2018, <i>et.seq.</i> .....	22
§ 26-5-110(1)(b) C.R.S. (2018). .....	20
§19-3-508(1)(e), C.R.S. (2018) .....	10
§19-3-602(2), C.R.S. (2018).....	9
§19-3-604 (1)(a-c), C.R.S. (2018). .....	10
§19-3-604(1) C.R.S. 2018 .....	16
§19-3-702(4) C.R.S. (2018).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 5106a(b)(2)(A)(xix) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 675(5).....	7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Children’s Bureau Information Memorandum 17-02, <i>High Quality Legal Representation for All Parties in Child Welfare Proceedings</i> (Jan. 17, 2017).....	10
--	----

Children’s Bureau, *Adoption and Foster Care Reporting System*, 2017 FFY File .....23, 24

Gatowski, S., *et.al.* (2016) *Enhanced Resource Guidelines: Improving court practice in child abuse and neglect cases*, National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges 9, 12

Josh Gupta-Kagan, *Filling the Due Process Donut Hole: Abuse and Neglect Cases between Disposition and Permanency*, 10 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. 13 (2010-2011).....10, 11

*Matter of Dependency of M.-A.F.-S.*, 421 P.3d 482, 497 (Wash. App. 2018).....21

Monique Mitchell, *No One Acknowledged My Loss and Hurt: Non-Death Loss, Grief, and Trauma in Foster Care*, 35 Child & Adolescent Soc. Work J. 1, 4-5 (2017).....21

Robert R. Rigg, *The T-Rex without Teeth: Evolving Strickland v. Washington and the Test for Ineffective Assistance of Counsel*, 34 Pepp. L. Rev. 77, 78 (2007).....25

See Josh Gupta-Kagan, *The New Permanency*, 91 U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol’y 1 (2008).  
..... 19

Susan Calkins, *Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in Parental-Rights Termination Cases: The Challenge for Appellate Courts*, 6 J. App. Prac. & Process 179 (2004).....16, 17

*TR v. Washakie County Dept. of Public Assistance And Social Services*, 736 P.2d 712 (WY. 1987). .....21

Vivek Sankaran & Christopher Church, *Easy Come, Easy Go: The Plight of Children Who Spend Less than Thirty Days in Foster Care*, 19 U. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change 207, 210-213 (2017). .....20
